

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 16530 OF 2023**

M/s Royal Education Trust Nashik Cambridge School ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Assistant Provident Fund Commissioner EPFO ...Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Ms. Saniksha Kanani, for the Petitioner.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 29, 2026**

AMOL  
PREMNATH  
JADHAV

Digitally signed by  
AMOL PREMNATH  
JADHAV  
Date: 2026.02.03  
12:02:50 +0530

**P. C. :**

1. This Court is informed that the Advocate for the Respondent has filed leave note.
2. Stand over to **24<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.**
3. Ad-interim granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**