

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 16530 OF 2023

M/s Royal Education Trust Nashik Cambridge ....PETITIONER  
School

V/S

Assistant Provident Fund Commissioner Epfo....RESPONDENT

Ms. Samiksha Kanani, Adv. for Petitioner

Ms. Sonali Humane, Adv. for Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 24th February, 2026**

**P.C. :**

At the request of counsel appearing for the  
Appellant/Petitioner, stand over to  
30/03/2026. Interim/Ad-interim relief granted earlier, if any, to  
continue till the next date.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**